MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Chapter 7.

Снар. 7.

Resolve to amend a resolve of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, entitled "Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land in the town of Amity."

Resolved. That the words "the east half of" and the words Amendment. "the west half of said lot to the town of Amity for the support of," be stricken out where they occur in chapter thirty-seven of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine. Also substitute the words 'twenty-two' for the words "twenty-three" in said resolve, so that the same as amended shall read as follows:

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized to Lot of land to be convey lot numbered twenty-two in the town of Amity to Thomas Cathelene and Catheleue and Almond Wilkins, when he shall become satisfied that the parties are equitably entitled to the same, and so much of said lot to be deeded to each as shall appear to equitably belong to each.

A. Wilkins.

Approved February 2, 1872.

Chapter 8.

Resolves relative to the normal school at Castine.

Resolved. That the snm of twenty thousand dollars be and is Exection of school hereby appropriated for the purchase or erection, furnishing and printion for. warming of a suitable school building for the eastern normal school, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council; provided the town of Castine shall furnish five thousand Proviso. dollars in aid of the erection of said school building; which said sum of five thousand dollars said town is hereby authorized to assess and collect for that purpose, if this sum shall be necessary to complete and furnish the building and fence the grounds surrounding the same.

Castine to furnish Money, how

Resolved, That the resolve approved February twenty-fifth, Resolve of Feb. 25, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, appropriating fifteen thousand 1871, repealed. dollars for the purchase or erection of a suitable school building for the eastern normal school, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 6, 1872.

Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of Phebe W. Hayden.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized Lot of land to be to convey to Phebe W. Hayden by settlers deed, the following Hayden.